financial statements.  On adoption of the Amendments, the Group has changed its
accounting policy on measuring deferred tax arising from investment property that is
measured using the fair value model in HKAS 40, Investment Property.

As a result of the change, the Group now measures any deferred tax liability arising from
investment properties in Hong Kong with reference to the tax liability that would arise if
the properties are disposed of at their carrying amounts at the balance sheet date.
Previously, where these properties were held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was
generally measured using the tax rate that would apply as a result of recovery of the
asset’s value through use.

This change in policy has been adopted retrospectively by restating the opening balances
at 1 January 2011 and 1 July 2011 with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the
period ended 30 June 2011.  This has resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax
provided on valuation gain as follows:

Page 6

HK$ Million

As
previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

Amendments
to HKAS 12

As restated

Consolidated profit and loss

account for the half year
ended 30 June 2011

Income tax  (1,502)  727   (775)
Profit for the period 8,136   727   8,863
Profit for the period attributable

to equity shareholders of the
Company:

- Arising from investment
property revaluation 3,681   727   4,408

- Total 8,050   727   8,777
Basic and diluted earnings per

share HK$1.39   HK$0.13   HK$1.52

Consolidated balance sheet as

at 31 December 2011
Deferred tax assets 27   (3)  24
Deferred tax liabilities 15,105   (5,607)  9,498
Other reserves - Retained profits 82,458   5,604   88,062

Consolidated balance sheet as

at 1 January 2011
Deferred tax assets 9   (5)  4
Deferred tax liabilities 13,854   (4,769)  9,085
Other reserves - Retained profits 71,781   4,764   76,545

Other HKFRS developments have no material impact on the Group’s interim report and
therefore, the accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these accounts are
consistent with those used in the 2011 annual accounts.

3. RETAINED PROFITS

The movements of the retained profits during the half year ended 30 June 2012 and the
year ended 31 December 2011 were as follows:

HK$ Million
Balance as at 1 January 2012, as previously reported 82,458
Effect of adoption of the Amendments to HKAS 12 5,604
Balance as at 1 January 2012, as restated 88,062
Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the